TOWNSHIP OF VERONA COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION No. 2022-118

A motion was made by Deputy Mayor McGrath; seconded by Councilwoman Holland that the following resolution be adopted:

ACCEPTING THE BID AND AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR CONTRACT #2022-10 PROPOSED ADA IMPROVEMENTS AT THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING TO GROVE CONTRACTING LLC

WHEREAS, on June 8, 2022, the Township of Verona received bids for ADA Improvements at the Municipal Building - Contract No. 2022-10; and

WHEREAS, bids were received from ADP, 27 E 33rd Street, Paterson, New Jersey 07514 and Grove Contracting, Inc., 70 Durrell Street, Verona, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, Grove Contracting, Inc., 70 Durrell Street, Verona, New Jersey 07044 was the lowest responsive and responsible bidder in the required amount of \$215,050.00; and

WHEREAS, the Township Attorney has reviewed the bid submitted by Grove Contracting, LLC. and has recommended the award of the contract.

WHEREAS, funds are available in Ordinance 2021-13 and have been certified by the Chief Financial Officer. This expenditure may also be charged to any other account which may be deemed appropriate by the Chief Financial Officer or his designee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Verona, in the County of Essex, New Jersey that the bid from Grove Contracting, LLC, 70 Durrell Street, Verona, New Jersey 07044 be accepted and it be awarded Contract No. 2022-10 in the required contract amount of \$195,000; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this expenditure shall be charged against the 2020 CDBG Grant and Ordinance 2018-21 (Account No. C-53-46-036-004) or any other account that may be deemed appropriate by the Chief Financial Officer or his designee, and the availability of funds has been certified by the Chief Financial Officer.

ROLL CALL: AYES: Holland, Tamburro, McEvoy, McGrath, Roman NAYS:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND EXACT COPY OF A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF VERONA AT THE REGULAR MEETING HELD ON JUNE 27, 2022.

Kleran

MUNICIPAL CLERK

